
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2011 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 15thFebruary, 

2011 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.   
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To consider any such declarations.   
  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   

  
  

Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

None. 
 

 Reports  
 
6. Extension of Morecambe Central Promenade Development Agreement (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Langhorn) 

 
Report of the Head of Property Services  

  
7. Lancaster Market  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Barry)   

Oral update from the Lancaster Market Cabinet Liaison Group and consideration of any 
recommendations agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th March 2011 
resulting from the Call-in of the decision with regard to Lancaster Market agreed by 



 

Cabinet on 15th February 2011.  
  
8. Corporate Performance Monitoring - Quarter 3 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Langhorn) 

  
  
9. Review of Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies/Partnerships and Boards 

(Pages 21 - 23) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Langhorn) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, 

Abbott Bryning, David Kerr, Peter Robinson, John Whitelegg, and 2 Conservative 
vacancies. 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 
ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 3rd March 2011 

 



 
 

CABINET  
 
 

Morecambe Central Promenade Development 
Agreement 

 
15 March 2011 

 
Report of Head of Property Services 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To obtain the agreement of Cabinet to extend the development agreement between the 
Council and Urban Splash by up to two years to enable the outstanding planning application 
to be determined. 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member  

Date Included in Forward Plan 02 February 2011 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS BRYNING AND LANGHORN: 
 
(1) That the Council negotiates an extension to the development agreement 

by twelve months to give time to determine the outstanding planning 
application. 

 
(2) In the event of unanticipated delays in being able to obtain a Planning 

decision that a further report be brought back to Cabinet to extend the 
agreement by a further twelve months. 

 
  
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Cabinet resolved on 14 December 2010 to defer consideration of a formal 

decision on how to proceed with the Morecambe Central Promenade 
Development agreement until the outstanding planning application submitted 
by Urban Splash had been determined.  Minute No 86:  

  
 “(1)        That consideration of the Morecambe Central Promenade 

Development Agreement be deferred until the pending planning application 
by Urban Splash had been determined.” 
  

 One of the options in the report was to respond to a request from Urban 
Splash to extend the length of the current development agreement which 
expires in June 2011.   

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
1.2 Since the December Cabinet meeting, consideration has been given to how 

much work still needs to be undertaken to get to a position where the current 
outline planning application can be presented to the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee. As part of this process, meetings have been held with 
Urban Splash and two statutory consultees.    

 
1.3 Development Management officers in Regeneration and Policy advise that 

there remain outstanding issues raised by the Highway Authority and English 
Heritage which need to be investigated further before they can reach a 
conclusion over recommendations to the Regulatory Committee.  An 
undertaking has already been made by Urban Splash to carry out the work 
needed to address the outstanding issues and to attempt to reach an agreed 
position with English Heritage and the Highway Authority.  Urban Splash 
would also want to undertake a further period of public consultation on their 
final revisions to the scheme.  

 
1.4 It is anticipated that the earliest the outstanding planning applications could 

be in a position to be presented to the Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee would be July, but this would be after the “longstop” date in the 
current development agreement.  With this in mind, it is now clear that an 
extension to the development agreement is essential for the Council to 
demonstrate it is acting reasonably under the principles which guided the 
drafting of the current agreement.  

 
1.5 An extension of twelve months will be required to allow sufficient time to work 

through this process, and to allow for possible interventions by the Secretary 
of State and/or legal challenges, In the event that further unforeseen delays 
occur, it is also considered prudent to delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive to agree a further twelve month extension should this prove 
necessary. 

 
2.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
 Option 1: Extend existing 

development agreement  
Option 2: Do not extend existing 
development agreement 

Advantages Continuity of approach, no 
major conflicts with current 
development agreement. 

No need to negotiate changes with 
Urban Splash. 

Disadvantages  If Urban Splash wished to proceed 
and the development agreement was 
not extended, this would mean that 
the planning applications would have 
to be determined before June in the 
form they are now. 

Risks  The possibility of a claim for breach 
of existing agreement.  

 
3.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
3.1 Officers recommend that the development agreement be extended to enable 

the applications to be determined after full consideration is given to the 
outstanding matters.  This would enable the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee to make a robust and comprehensive decision with no 

Page 2



technical matters outstanding.  
     
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK  
The regeneration of Morecambe remains one of the Council’s top priorities.  The 
development of the land adjoining the Midland Hotel is identified in the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy as one of the key regeneration projects. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
The development of this land has major impacts for the tourist economy in Morecambe.  Its 
profile adjoining the Midland Hotel is one of the highest in the District.  The continued 
regeneration of Morecambe’s local economy will be highly influenced by changes to the land 
use and appearance of this site.  Creating a stimulating economic use on the site has the 
potential to safeguard the significant investments which have already taken place. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There is an existing development agreement between Urban Splash and the City Council 
which requires both parties to perform against specified requirements before the Agreement 
becomes unconditional. The only outstanding requirement is the obtaining of Planning 
Permission. The Development Agreement provides that the Council will cooperate with the 
Developer and use all reasonable endeavours to assist the Developer to obtain satisfactory 
Planning Permission in so far as it can provide such assistance acting solely in its capacity 
as landowner. The granting of an extension of time will be consistent with its obligations as 
landowner, although there is no specific requirement within the agreement to this effect and 
to implement such an arrangement would require a variation to the original terms. 
 
If the Council chose not to grant such extension of time it is possible that the Council would 
be open to a claim of breach of contract if Urban Splash were to seek to argue that the 
Council had acted unreasonably given all the circumstances in  not facilitating the extension 
of time. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no new financial implications arising from the preferred officer option 1.  With 
option 2, there is an increased risk that the council could incur additional costs arising from 
potential legal challenge by Urban Splash, which at this stage is neither quantified nor 
budgeted for. 
 
Members are reminded that the council continues to hold a £250K deposit from Urban 
Splash, which can only be released to us in the form of payment for a licence to commence 
works on site if the pre-commencement conditions on any planning permission are 
discharged.  If the existing development agreement is not extended or re-negotiated with 
Urban Splash, however, then this would have to be paid back to Urban Splash.  
 
Regardless of which option is chosen, a more detailed report will need to be brought back to 
Cabinet prior to the council entering into any financial or contractual commitment for the 
development stage. 
 
 

Page 3



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: None 
 
Information Services:  No implications 
 
Property: The land is currently in the Council’s ownership and modifications to the 
Development agreement have been prepared by the Head of Property Services.    
 
Open Spaces:  The site currently provides open space on this portion of the central 
promenade.  Proposals for redevelopment of the site would remove that facility. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet report and minutes 14 December 
2010 

Contact Officer: Graham Cox 
Telephone: 01524 582504 
E-mail: gcox@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 4



 

 

   
 

CABINET  
 

Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 2010-11 
 

15th March 2011 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report in respect of the third quarter of Performance Review Team 
meetings for 2010/11 following meetings recently undertaken by individual cabinet members 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR LANGHORN 
 
That Cabinet considers the report and comments accordingly. 
  
REPORT  
 
1. The third quarter of individual Cabinet member Performance Review Team (PRT) 

meetings for 2010/11 took place between 24th January and 17th February 2011. Each 
meeting monitored progress against the actions included in the Corporate Plan for 
each Cabinet member and any outstanding issues from the previous round of 
meetings. 

 
2  The Corporate PRT highlight report was considered by the Leader on 17th February, 

and will be presented to the Budget & Performance Panel on 29th March 2011. 
 
3. Appendices that set out the information that was considered, and the resulting 

actions, are attached. These include:- 
 

� Leader’s Q3 Corporate PRT report (including agreed actions from all PRT meetings) 
� Corporate Financial Monitoring Report – Q3 
� General Fund Variances – Q3 
� HRA Variances – Q3 

 
4. Conclusion 
  

The Council’s Performance Management Framework requires the regular reporting of 
performance into both the Budget & Performance Panel and Cabinet as part of the 
Performance Review Team cycle of meetings. This report provides a summary of 
how the council is performing in delivering its Corporate Plan targets using the 
information from the 2010/11 Quarter 3 PRT meetings with individual cabinet 
members. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 5



 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
This report is a requirement of the Council’s Performance Management Framework 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached appendices. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 
  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Anne Marie Harrison 
Telephone: 01524 582308 
E-mail: aharrison@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 P
R

T
 -

 L
ea

d
er

Q
u

a
rt

e
r

PI
 N

o
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 in
di

ca
to

r
08

/0
9

O
ut

ur
n

09
/1

0
ta

rg
et

G
oo

d 
is

 
?

Q
1

Q
2

Q
3

Q
4

Ye
ar

 t
o 

da
te

St
at

us
Ta

rg
et

ow
ne

r
C
om

m
en

ta
ry

 (
hi

gh
lig

ht
 s

ig
ni

fic
an

t 
ac

hi
ev

em
en

ts
 o

r 
on

go
in

g 
ris

ks
)

S
e

rv
ic

e
 (

s)
C
or

po
ra

te
 D

ire
ct

or
 (

R
eg

en
er

at
io

n)
 F

in
an

ce
, 
C
om

m
un

ity
 E

ng
ag

em
en

t

P
o

rt
fo

li
o

 H
o

ld
e

r
C
llr

 L
an

gh
or

n

C
llr

 B
ar

ry
's

 P
R
T 

- 
R
ed

uc
e 

ai
r 

po
llu

tio
n 

th
ro

ug
h 

ai
r 

qu
al

ity
 a

ct
io

n 
pl

an
s 

to
 a

ch
ie

ve
 

st
at

ut
or

y 
ob

je
ct

iv
e 

le
ve

ls
Pr

og
re

ss
 n

ot
 r

ep
or

te
d

K
e

y 
is

su
e

s 
id

e
n

ti
fi

e
d

 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 P
R

T
 Q

3
 m

e
e

t
[...]

er
na

nc
e 

ar
ra

ng
em

en
ts

 p
rio

r 
to

 A
pr

il 
C
ou

nc
il 

(H
ea

d 
of

 
Fi

na
nc

e)

Q
ua

rt
er

 3

C
ll

r 
A

sh
w

o
rt

h
 -

 C
on

tin
ue

 w
ith

 p
ro

po
sa

ls
 t

o 
co

nv
er

t 
th

e 
ca

r 
pa

rk
in

g 
sp

ac
es

 a
t 

th
e 

re
ar

 o
f 

H
ap

py
 M

ou
nt

 P
ar

k 
to

 d
is

ab
le

d 
pa

rk
in

g 
on

ly
In

ve
st

ig
at

e 
th

e 
po

ss
ib

ili
ty

 o
f 

re
vi

vi
ng

 t
he

 c
ro

ss
 b

ay
 s

w
im

m
in

g 
ch

am
pi

on
sh

ip
 a

s 
pa

rt
 o

f 
th

e 
th

e 
in

cr
ea

se
d 

in
te

re
st

 in
 o

pe
n 

sw
im

m
in

g

Page 9



           Prepared by Financial Services               1

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
December 2010      Quarter 3

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
Corporate PRT meeting |  17 February 2011 

 
REVENUE  
 
 
 
General Fund  
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Current 
(Underspend) / 

+ Overspend 
 
 
 

(86,000) 
 
 

(7,000) 

Projected 
(Underspend) /  

+ Overspend 
 
 
 

(126,000) 
 
 

(19,000) 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 

Page 10



           Prepared by Financial Services               2

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

December 2010 | Quarter 3 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2010/11 sets out an indicative corporate 
picture of the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 31 December 2010.

The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and 
also identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific 
sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), revenue collection performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   

It should be noted that this quarter’s monitoring is based on the Revised Budget. 

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 

2.1 General Fund Summary Position 

The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of December there 
is a net underspend of £82K against the revised budget.  This is currently forecast to increase 
to £126K by the end of the year.   

It should be noted that £1.124M has already been budgeted to be transferred into unallocated 
balances at the end of this financial year. 

VARIANCES Current
£000’s

Current
Year

Projection
£000’s

Future
Years

Projection
£000’s

Major Variances (see section 2.2) +4 +24 --
Salaries (see section 2.3) (86) (150) --

Sub Total (82) (126) 0

ESTIMATED  OUTTURN (NET UNDERSPEND) -- (126) 0

One of the key financial indicators is to keep any under or overspends within 2% of the overall 
net controllable revenue budget, and the following table shows that at the end of December 
this has been achieved.   

 £000’s 
Net Controllable Budget 23,633 
2% Target +/()  473 

Provisional Controllable Net Underspend (175) 
Percentage of Net Controllable Budget 0.74% 

As set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Cabinet has no authority to increase net 
spending above the net revenue budget.  Whilst the overall position may not be projected to 
breach this position, this does not remove the need to consider specifically whether any 
actions can or should be taken to address particular areas of overspending.  

Page 11



           Prepared by Financial Services               3

2.2 Major Budget Variances 

Appendix A details the major true variances that have been included within individual 
Services’ PRT reports.  The variances reported are either +/- £5K in value and cover premises, 
transport, supplies and services and general income.  A summary is provided in the following 
table.

SUMMARY BY SERVICE Current 
£000’s

Current Year 
Projection

£000’s

Future Years 
Projection

£000’s
REPORTED VARIANCES : ( ) Favourable / + Adverse 

Community Engagement (10) (10) 0
Environmental Services +22 +25 0
Financial Services (5) 0 0
Health & Housing (6) (7) 0
Governance Services (6) (6) 0
Property Services (13) (35) 0
Regeneration & Policy +22 +57 0

+4 +24 0

    
V
[...]
& Maintenance (52,600) (26,900) +0 Reactive maintenance to artwork less than anticipated.

TOTAL VARIANCES +3,800 +23,900 +0

TOTAL VARIANCES +0 +0 +0

OVERALL VARIANCES +3,800 +23,900 +0

Environmental
Services

Property Services

VARIANCES NOT REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS

Regeneration & 
Policy

+ = Adverse ( ) = Favourable

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND MAJOR VARIANCES (Qtr 3 2010/11)
(Not included elsewhere in the report - excluding salaries for example)

VARIANCES REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS  (SERVICE HEAD COMMENTS)

FACTORS INFLUENCING VARIANCES

Page 19



APPENDIX B

VARIANCE!TYPE!SUMMARY
Variance!to!

Date

Projected!
Variance!for!

Year
!1.!One"off!windfalls!&!unforeseeable!savings +0 +0

!2.!Demand!led!variances +0 +0

!3.!Efficiency!savings +0 +0

!4.!Service!changes!and!reductions "6,800 "19,000

!5.!Budget!setting!issues/errors +0 +0

!6.!Other!Variances +0 +0

TOTAL!VARIANCES!! "6,800 "19,000

Service!Area
Variance!
to!Date

Projected!
Variance!
for!Year

Reason!for!Variance!&!Action!being!Taken
Variance!
Type!!!!!!!!!

(see!above)

Variance!
First!

Reported
£ £

RMS!Operating!Account!"!Salaries "6,800 "19,000 Vacant!Post!savings 4

"6,800 "19,000

PRT!Financial!Report

QUARTER!3

ISSUES!RESOLVED!FROM!PREVIOUS!PRT!REPORT

HRA!HOUSING

Page 20



  

CABINET  
 
Review of Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Partnerships and Boards 
 

15 March 2011 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To review Cabinet appointments to Outside Bodies, Partnerships and Boards following the 
resignation of the Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility for Valuing People. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officer X 
Date Included in Forward Plan Not applicable. 

This report is public  

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Cabinet considers the appointments to Outside Bodies, 

Partnerships and Boards following the resignation of the former Cabinet 
Member with Special Responsibility for Valuing People. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members will be aware of Councillor John Whitelegg’s appointment to 
Cabinet as the Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility for Valuing 
People on 2 February 2011, following Councillor Fletcher’s resignation from 
Cabinet on 20 January 2011. 

 
1.2 Cabinet is now requested to consider appointing appropriate representative(s) 

to the positions now vacant. 
 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 At its meeting on 1st June 2010, Cabinet was provided with a report that gave 
consideration to Cabinet Liaison Groups and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies, Partnerships and Boards.  

 
2.2 In view of the above Cabinet is asked to make appointments to the following: 
 
2.3 Outside Bodies, Partnerships and Boards 
 

Members are reminded that Members nominated to outside bodies, 

Agenda Item 9Page 21



partnerships and boards by Cabinet are representing the views of Cabinet in 
such positions, rather than any views they might hold as individuals. 

 
2.4       The appointments which require consideration are as follows: 

 
(1) Lancaster and District YMCA Management Board 
(2) LDLSP Valuing People Thematic Group 
(3) LDLSP Children and Young People Thematic Group (Substitute) 
(4) LDLSP Safety Thematic Group (also meets as the Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership) (Substitute) 
 

3.0       Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1  Option 1:  To appoint an appropriate Cabinet Member as the representative 

or substitute representative to the Outside Bodies, Partnerships or Boards. 
3.2  Option 2:   Cabinet could choose not to appoint to the Outside Bodies, 

Partnerships or Boards.  However this would leave the Council without 
appropriate representation on those bodies. 

3.3    Another option that may be proposed by Cabinet. 
 
4.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

 
4.1       Option 1 is the officer preferred option to ensure that the Council continues to 

be appropriately represented on the relevant Outside Bodies, Partnerships 
and Boards.  It is recommended that appointments be aligned to individual 
Cabinet Members’ portfolios as closely as possible. 
 

 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The 2009-12 Corporate Plan notes ‘Leading our Communities’ as one of Lancaster City 
Council’s core values.  Representation on outside bodies forms part of this Community 
Leadership role. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

Lack of appropriate representation on outside bodies and partnerships has the potential to 
affect the Council’s ability to perform its community leadership role. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no significant financial implications as a result of this report.  Members appointed 
to outside bodies are entitled to travel expenses and these will be met from within existing 

Page 22



budgets. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

Not applicable 

Information Services: 

Not applicable 

Property: 

Not applicable 

Open Spaces: 

Not applicable 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The section151 officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone:  01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	6 Extension of Morecambe Central Promenade Development Agreement
	8 Corporate Performance Monitoring - Quarter 3
	Leader - Corporate PRT3 Actions 10-11
	Corporate Monitoring Report Qtr3
	App A GF Variances Qtr3
	App B HRA Variances

	9 Review of Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies/Partnerships and Boards



Minutes of the meeting


  CABINET  
10.00 A.M.  15TH MARCH 2011 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), June Ashworth, Eileen Blamire, 

Abbott Bryning, David Kerr, Peter Robinson and John Whitelegg 
   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Jon Barry 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Heather McManus Deputy Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 The Chairman requested Members to hold one minute’s silence to commemorate 

those affected by the devastating earthquake and its aftermath in Japan. 
 
Cabinet stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect for those who had lost 
their lives.  

  
112 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 February 2011 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  
113 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business.  
  
114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point.  
  
115 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure.  
  
116 EXTENSION OF MORECAMBE CENTRAL PROMENADE DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT  
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Bryning and Langhorn) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Property Services requesting the agreement 
of Cabinet to extend the development agreement between the Council and Urban 
Splash by up to two years to enable the outstanding planning application to be 
determined. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 



CABINET 15TH MARCH 2011 
 

 Option 1: Extend 
existing development 
agreement  

Option 2: Do not extend existing 
development agreement 

Advantages Continuity of approach, 
no major conflicts with 
current development 
agreement. 

No need to negotiate changes with 
Urban Splash. 

Disadvantages  If Urban Splash wished to proceed 
and the development agreement was 
not extended, this would mean that 
the planning applications would have 
to be determined before June in the 
form they are now. 

Risks  The possibility of a claim for breach 
of existing agreement.  

 
Option 1 was the officer preferred option. Officers recommended that the development 
agreement be extended to enable the applications to be determined after full 
consideration was given to the outstanding matters.  This would enable the Planning and 
Highways Regulatory Committee to make a robust and comprehensive decision with no 
technical matters outstanding.  
 
Councillor Bryning proposed, seconded by Councillor Langhorn:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the Council negotiates an extension to the development agreement by 

twelve months to give time to determine the outstanding planning application. 
 
(2) In the event of unanticipated delays in being able to obtain a Planning decision 

that a further report be brought back to Cabinet to extend the agreement by a 
further twelve months. 

 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Property Services 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The regeneration of Morecambe remains one of the Council’s top priorities.  The 
development of the land adjoining the Midland Hotel is identified in the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy as one of the key regeneration projects. The 
decision would enable the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee to make a 
robust and comprehensive decision with no technical matters outstanding.  The decision 
also allows for detailed consultation on the proposal including dovetailing with the 
Morecambe Area Action Plan. 
 

  



CABINET 15TH MARCH 2011 
 

117 LANCASTER MARKET  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Barry) 

 
Cabinet noted that at the call-in on 9th March 2011 the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee did not request Cabinet to reconsider the decision made in relation to 
Lancaster Market.  

  
118 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Langhorn 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Leader of the Council in respect of the third quarter of 
Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 2010/11 recently undertaken by 
individual Cabinet members. 
 
The report was for noting and comment.   
 
Councillor Langhorn proposed, seconded by Councillor Kerr:- 
 
“That the report and additional comments with regard to a request for a progress report 
on the Lancaster air quality action plans and completion of the disabled car parking at 
Happy Mount Park be noted.” 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the progress of the Lancaster air quality action plans be reported to 

Cabinet. 
(3) That Cabinet note the completion of the conversion of car parking spaces at the 

rear of Happy Mount to disabled only parking. 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Community Engagement 
Head of Health & Housing. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council’s Performance Management Framework requires the regular reporting of 
performance into both the Budget & Performance Panel and Cabinet as part of the 
Performance Review Team cycle of meetings.  The report provided a strategic summary 
of how the Council had performed in delivering its Corporate Plan targets using the 
information from the Quarter 3 PRT meetings with individual Cabinet members.   

  
119 REVIEW OF CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES/PARTNERSHIPS 

AND BOARDS  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Langhorn) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to review Cabinet appointments to 
Outside Bodies, Partnerships and Boards following the resignation of the former Cabinet 



CABINET 15TH MARCH 2011 
 

Member with Special Responsibility for Valuing People. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
Option 1: To appoint an appropriate Cabinet Member as the representative or 

substitute representative to the Outside Bodies, Partnerships or Boards. 
Option 2 Cabinet could choose not to appoint to the Outside Bodies, Partnerships or 

Boards.  However this would leave the Council without appropriate 
representation on those bodies. 

Option 3: Another option that might be proposed by Cabinet. 

Option 1 was the officer preferred option to ensure that the Council continued to be 
appropriately represented on the relevant Outside Bodies, Partnerships and Boards as 
lack of appropriate representation had the potential to affect the Council’s ability to 
perform its community leadership role.  It was recommended that appointments be 
aligned to individual Cabinet Members’ portfolios as closely as possible. 

 
Councillor Langhorn proposed, seconded by Councillor Kerr:- 
 
“That Councillor Whitelegg, as the Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility for 
Valuing People, be appointed as the Council’s representative to the Outside Bodies, 
Partnerships and Boards as identified in the report for the remainder of the municipal 
year.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That Councillor Whitelegg, as the Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility for 
Valuing People, be appointed as the Council’s representative to the Outside Bodies, 
Partnerships and Boards as identified in the report for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Governance. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The 2009-12 Corporate Plan notes ‘Leading our Communities’ as one of Lancaster City 
Council’s core values and representation on Outside Bodies forms part of this 
Community Leadership role. The decision will ensure that the Council continues to be 
appropriately represented on the relevant Outside Bodies, Partnerships and Boards.  

  
 
 
  
 Chairman 

 



CABINET 15TH MARCH 2011 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.20 a.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 17 MARCH, 2011.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
FRIDAY 25 MARCH, 2011.   
 
 

 


